

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).279-280/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 08/10/1998 in CMWP No.11579/1993 dated 29/07/2008 in SA No.989(DB)/1998 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RAM BALI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 30/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Saxena, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.
Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, Adv.
For Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

There is an inordinate delay of 3579 days in filing these special leave petitions yet we have heard the matter on merit. We are neither satisfied with the explanation offered on the delay nor we find any substance on merit.

The special leave petitions are, therefore, dismissed on grounds of delay as also on merits.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|(Usha Sharma)

|
|Sr.P.A.

|Court Master

|